straightforward. Accordingly, it is proposed to weight the variables used in the
methodology by calculating their aggregate risk score featured in the calcula-
tion method of risk-based contributions laid down as a requirement by the EBA
and implemented by MNB Decree No.  19/2016, thereby creating a composite
indicator. According to the method of calculating risk-based contributions, ag-
gregate risk scores are calculated on the basis of the leverage ratio, the capital
adequacy coverage ratio, the LCR, the ratio of non-performing loans (NPL),
the ratio of risk-weighted assets (RWA) to the balance sheet total, the return
on assets (ROA) and the potential coverage of the deposit guarantee scheme
(Table 1).4

4  Individual risk scores are assigned to the specifi c risk indicator values. Th e aggregate risk
score is their weighted sum. (Th e weights had been specifi ed by the EBA.) Aggregate risk weights
are assigned to the corresponding aggregate risk score values.

ASSESSMENT OF RISKS IN THE BANKING SYSTEM BY STRESS TESTING AT THE NDIF 21

Table 1
Calculation of aggregate risk scores and weights

Indicator Weight of indicator
in the model Range Risk score

C
ap

ita
l

Leverage ratio 12%

0%≤ x <6,5% 100
6,5%≤ x <9% 66
9%≤ x <15% 33

15%≤ x 0

Capital adequacy
coverage ratio 12%

 x<100% 100
100%≤ x <200% 50

200%≤ x 0

Li
qu

id
ity

LCR 24%
0%≤ x <60% 100

60%≤ x <100% 50
100%≤ x 0

A
ss

et

qu
al

ity

NPL 18%
0%≤ x <10% 0
10%≤ x <21% 50

21%≤ x 100

Bu
si

ne
ss

 m
od

el
 a

nd
 m

a-
na

ge
m

en
t RWA/Assets 8,5%

0%≤ x <20% 0
20%≤ x <50% 33
50%≤ x <60% 66

60%≤ x 100

ROA 8,5%
 x<-3% 100

 -3%≤ x <2% 50
2%≤ x 0

Potential loss of deposit
insurance scheme 17%

0%≤ x <150% 100
150%≤ x <400% 50

400%≤ x 0

ARW values assigned to each ARS
Risk
class

Aggregate risk
score (ARS)

Aggregate risk weight
(ARW)

1 0 - 30 75%

2 30 - 50 100%

3 50 - 60 125%

4 60 - 150%

Source: NDIF

ÁDÁM BANAI – PÉTER LANG22

Th e stressed value of the composite indicator is obtained by calculating stressed
values (under a specifi c risk scenario) for the variables used in the methodology
with the stress tests presented above and inserting these stressed values into
the formula of the composite indicator. As a result, in addition to the benefi t of
having a single composite indicator at our disposal for a consistent assessment
of banks’ risk, the results aft er stress obtained in a specifi c stress scenario are
readily comparable to the results before stress under the calculation method of